### 508296311 12/20/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8343500

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VICTORY PARK MANAGEMENT, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	12/20/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AQUAPAW BRANDS LLC	
Street Address:	113 CHERRY ST, PMB 155051	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98104	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D861995
Patent Number:	D873507
Application Number:	10531728
Application Number:	16583624
Application Number:	16583646
Application Number:	10834894
Application Number:	17098622

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-577-8438

**Email:** raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	341307-00210	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL HALEEM	
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2023	

PATENT 508296311 REEL: 065927 FRAME: 0128

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=021 VPC-Juvo.Cap PSA release final#page1.tif

source=021 VPC-Juvo.Cap PSA release final#page2.tif

source=021 VPC-Juvo.Cap PSA release final#page3.tif

source=021 VPC-Juvo.Cap PSA release final#page4.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination") is dated as of December 20, 2023, and made by VICTORY PARK MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantee"), to AQUAPAW BRANDS LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Financing Agreement, by and among the Grantors, the Grantee, and certain other parties, dated as of December 18, 2020 (as may have been amended restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Financing Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 9, 2021 (the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Patent Collateral, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Patents and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 13, 2021, at Reel/Frame 055906/0940:
- WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Patent Collateral including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto;
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:
- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Financing Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee and its respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges its continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest to, and under the Patent Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

VICTORY PARK MANAGEMENT, LLC,

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Scott R. Zemnick

Title: Manager

REEL: 065927 FRAME: 0132

## Exhibit A

# Patents and Patent Applications

Description/Patent	Publication/ Patent No.	Reg./Filing Date
Pet treat dispensing apparatus	D861,995	10/1/2019
Animal feeder system and method of use	10,834,894	10/17/2020
Animal Feeder and Method of Use	17/098622	11/16/2020
Handheld pet washing device	D873,507	1/21/2020
Hand attachable animal washing apparatus	10,531,728	1/14/2020
Hand Attachable Animal Washing Apparatus	16/583,624	1/16/2020
Surface Attachable Washing Apparatus	16/583,646	1/16/2020

**RECORDED: 12/20/2023**